

No. 18-1166

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

COLTON W. SIEVERS,
Petitioner,
v.
STATE OF NEBRASKA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Nebraska**

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE POLICING
PROJECT AT NEW YORK UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW; CATO INSTITUTE;
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION;
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF
NEBRASKA; AND NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE
& EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC. IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONER**

BARRY FRIEDMAN
FARHANG HEYDARI
MARIA PONOMARENKO
POLICING PROJECT
AT NYU SCHOOL
OF LAW
40 Washington Sq. S.
New York, NY 10012

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Counsel of Record
ERIN E. MURPHY
ANDREW C. LAWRENCE
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
1301 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 389-5000
paul.clement@kirkland.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)

May 20, 2019

CLARK M. NEILY III
JAY R. SCHWEIKERT
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Massachusetts
Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20001

SHERRILYN A. IFILL
Director-Counsel
JANAI S. NELSON
SAMUAL SPITAL
JIN HEE LEE
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE
& EDUCATIONAL
FUND, INC.
40 Rector Street, Fifth Floor
New York, NY 10006

DAVID D. COLE
AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION
915 Fifteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005

AMY MILLER
AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION OF
NEBRASKA
134 S. 13th St. #1010
Lincoln, NE 68508

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. The Framers Adopted The Fourth Amendment To Provide Safeguards Against Arbitrary Searches By Government Officials	6
II. The Fourth Amendment's Protections Against Arbitrariness Vary Based On Whether A Search Is "Suspicion-Based" Or "Suspicionless."	11
III. The Nebraska Supreme Court Conflated "Suspicion-Based" And "Suspicionless" Searches And Thus Deprived Petitioner Of His Fourth Amendment Rights	16
IV. Federal And State Courts Around The Country Are Committing Similar Errors	19
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Almeida-Sanchez v. United States,</i> 413 U.S. 266 (1973).....	11
<i>Boyd v. United States,</i> 116 U.S. 616 (1886).....	9, 11
<i>Brown v. Texas,</i> 443 U.S. 47 (1979).....	16
<i>Bruce v. Beary,</i> 498 F.3d 1232 (11th Cir. 2007).....	6, 21
<i>Camara v. Mun. Court,</i> 387 U.S. 523 (1967).....	11, 21
<i>Carpenter v. United States,</i> 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018).....	2, 3, 9
<i>Delaware v. Prouse,</i> 440 U.S. 648 (1979).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Entick v. Carrington</i> (1765), 95 Eng. Rep. 807	8
<i>Florida v. Jardines,</i> 569 U.S. 1 (2013).....	9
<i>Gipson v. State,</i> 268 S.W.3d 185 (Tex. Ct. App. 2008)	6, 20
<i>Illinois v. Lidster,</i> 540 U.S. 419 (2004).....	5, 13, 18, 19
<i>Indianapolis v. Edmond,</i> 531 U.S. 32 (2000).....	4, 13, 14
<i>Marcus v. Search Warrants of Prop. at 104 E. Tenth St., Kansas City, Mo.,</i> 367 U.S. 717 (1961).....	7, 9

<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 569 U.S. 435 (2013).....	2, 7, 10
<i>Mich. Dep’t of State Police v. Sitz</i> , 496 U.S. 444 (1990).....	14
<i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> , 569 U.S. 141 (2013).....	2
<i>Navarette v. California</i> , 572 U.S. 393 (2014).....	12
<i>Paxton’s Case</i> , 1 Quincy 51 (Mass. 1761)	7
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014).....	2, 3, 7, 18
<i>Skinner v. Ry. Labor Execs. Ass’n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989).....	11
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	12
<i>United States v. Brewer</i> , 561 F.3d 676 (7th Cir. 2009).....	6, 20
<i>United States v. Chadwick</i> , 433 U.S. 1 (1977).....	6
<i>United States v. Di Re</i> , 332 U.S. 581 (1948).....	6
<i>United States v. Hensley</i> , 469 U.S. 221 (1985).....	12, 16
<i>United States v. Kalb</i> , 891 F.3d 455 (3d Cir. 2018)	19
<i>United States v. Kalb</i> , No. CR 16-12, 2017 WL 132164 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 13, 2017)	19

<i>United States v. Martinez-Fuerte</i> , 428 U.S. 543 (1976).....	13	
<i>United States v. Sokolow</i> , 490 U.S. 1 (1989).....	13	
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996).....	21	
<i>Wilkes v. Wood</i> (1763), 98 Eng. Rep. 489	8	
<i>Wolf v. Colorado</i> , 338 U.S. 25 (1949).....	11	
Constitutional Provision		
U.S. Const. amend. IV	6	
Other Authorities		
<i>3 Debates on the Federal Constitution</i> (J. Elliot 2d ed. 1836).....		10
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>Fourth Amendment First Principles</i> , 107 Harv. L. Rev. 757 (1994)		8, 9
William Baude & James Y. Stern, <i>The Positive Law Model of the Fourth Amendment</i> , 129 Harv. L. Rev. 1821 (2016).....		8, 10
Barry Friedman & Cynthia Benin Stein, <i>Redefining What's "Reasonable": The Protections for Policing</i> , 84 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 281 (2016)		12, 14
Thomas Y. Davies, <i>Recovering the Original Fourth Amendment</i> , 98 Mich. L. Rev. 547 (1999)		9
Nelson B. Lasson, <i>The History and Development of the Fourth Amendment to the United States Constitution</i> (1937).....		7, 8, 9

Letter from John Adams to William Tudor (Mar. 29, 1817) in 10 <i>The Works of John Adams</i> (Boston, Little Brown & Co. 1856)	8
Hon. M. Blane Michael, <i>Reading the Fourth Amendment: Guidance from the Mischief That Gave It Birth</i> , 85 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 905 (2010).....	7, 8, 9, 10
George C. Thomas III, <i>Time Travel, Hovercrafts, and the Framers: James Madison Sees the Future and Rewrites the Fourth Amendment</i> , 80 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1451 (2005)	10
